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Expense category 
(in AWG) 

2019 % 

total 
2018 % 

total 
In- or 

(decrease) 

% increase 

Personnel 3,976 71 3,692 74 284 8 

Infrastructure and premises 637 11 1,042 21 (405) -39 

Sales and marketing 57 1 49 1 8 16 

Mobility 71 1 98 2 (27) -28 

General and administrative 793 14 65 1 728 1.120 

Depreciation 85 2 77 2 8 10 

Expenses less discretionary one-time items 5,619 100

% 
5,023 100% 596 12% 

Special purpose Parke Marino 750 10 -   750   

Transfer Boca Prins properties 1,516 19 -   1,516   

Total expenses 7,885 100

% 
5,023 100% 2,862 57% 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Department Number of 

employees 

2019 

Additions Dismissals/ 

departmental 

transfers 

Number of 

employees 

2019 
Rangers 16 - -1 15 

Maintenance 14 - - 14 

Sales, Marketing and Communication 9 3 -2 10 

Human Resources 2 - - 2 

Finance 5 - -2 3 

Sustainable Recreation - 3 - 3 

Research & Conservation 1 - - 1 

Conservation Education 1 - - 1 

Executive Board 1 1 - 2 

  49 7 - 5 51 

Education Level Male Female Total 

Primary school 12 3 15 

Trade - or secondary education 16 8 24 

Post-secondary education (MBO) 2 2 4 

Bachelor’s, master’s or post master’s 5 3 8 

  35 16 51 

 



 



 

 

 

 

 

 

  2019 2018 2017 2016 

Equity ratio, determines the proportion of the total fund balance to total 

assets 
0.68 0.6 0.54 0.73 

Fund balance to debt ratio, indicates the proportion of debt in relation to the 

fund balance 
2.3 1.5 1.2 2.8 

Current ratio, evaluates the ability to meet short-term commitments 3.2 12.0 5.2 5.1 

Acid test ratio, indicative of the ability to meet short-term commitments 

with available cash 
3.1 11.5 4.9 4.8 

Net working capital (in millions) 3,765 4,356 3,131 2,222 

 





 

Assets note  December 31, 2019  December 31, 2018 

 Fixed assets:      
     Tangible fixed assets 1  325,847  365,237 

        
 Current assets:       
      Inventories   5,456   3,277 

       Receivables 2   193,154   193,379 
       Cash 3   5.279,307   4,556,402 
              
              

  

 

Total assets 

       5,803,764   5,118,295  

 

Fund balance, provisions and liabilities note  December 31, 2019   December 31, 2018 

 Fund balance:       
     Founding capital 4  100  100 

     Restricted reserves   -  1,000,000 
      Special purpose fund     750,000   - 
      Unrestricted reserves     3,619,49   1,189,500 
      (Deficit) / surplus for the year     (425,722)   881,213 

 
                

    3,937,255  3,070,813 

       

 Provisions  5  153,141  1,650,141 

        

 Short-term liabilities:      

     Accounts payable   79,505  128,056 

     Taxes and social security 6  437,097  95,424 

     Other liabilities and accrued expenses 7  1,196,766  173,861 
            
          

Total fund balance, provisions and liabilities     5,803,764   5,118,295 



 note 2019  2018 
  

          
 Income 8  7,459,260   5,896,549 
         

 Expenses:       
     Personnel 9 3,976,104   3,692,488  
     Depreciation  85,553   76,788  

  
    Other opera-

ting expenses 10 3,823,325     1,253,545   
            
          

 Total operating expenses 7,884,982    5,022,811  

        
          

(Deficit) /surplus    (425,722)      881,213  





 



 

  12/31/2019   12/31/2018 
        
Capital improvements 166,901  185,767 
Furniture and equipment 73,834  55,245 
Vehicles 85,112  124,225 

       
     

 

325,847                  

325,847  365,237 

 Capital  Furniture &     

 Improvements  Equipment  Vehicles  Totals 
               

        

Balances at January 1, 2019        

    Acquisition cost         235,140          264,642          373,168          872,950 
    Accumulated depreciation          (49,373)         (209,397)         (248,943)         (507,713) 

               

        

Book values at January 1, 2019         185,767             55,245           124,225           365,237 

        

Movements in 2019        

    Investments -  46,163  -  46,163 
    Depreciation (18,866)  (27,574)  (39,113)            (85,553)          

               

        

Total movements in 2019  (18,866)    18,589   (39,113)    39,390 
        

Balances at December 31, 2019        

Acquisition cost 235,140  310,805  373,168  919,113 
Accumulated depreciation (68,239)  (236,971)  (288,056)  (593,266) 

               

        

Book values at December 31, 2019       166,901                73,834   85,112   325,847 



  12/31/2019   12/31/2018 
        
Trade receivables 176,788   162,133 
Other amounts receivable 16,366   31,246 

       
      

 193,154  193,379 

  12/31/2019   12/31/2018 
        
Prepaid expenses and other receivables 12,350  28,001 
Deposits held with vendors 4,016  3,245 

       
     

 16,366  31,246 

      12/31/2019  12/31/2018 
         

Operating accounts Caribbean Mercantile Bank  4,977,864  4,305,039 
Operating accounts Aruba Bank   168,724  97,957 
Savings account     113,153  112,973 
Amounts in transit    13,002  34,223 
Cash funds held on premises    6,564  6,210 

            

         

      5,279,307  4,556,402 

 



 

 

 

  Founding 

capital 
Restricted 

reserves 
Special pur-

pose fund 
General reserves 

(including deficit) 
Total 

            
Balance January 1, 2019 100 1,000,000 - 2,070,713 3,070,813 

    Deficit 2019 - - - (425,722) (425,722) 

    Addition 2019 - - 750,000 - 750,000 

    Release 2019 - (1,000,000) - 1,000,000 - 

    Special purpose fund release - - (6,602) - (6,602) 

    Correction previous year 
BBO/BAZV/BAVP 

  
- 

  
- 

  
- 

  
(83,234) 

  
(83,234) 

    Correction employee sever-

ance 
- - - 632,000 632,000 

            
            

Balance December 31, 2019 100 - 743,398 3,193,757 3,937,255 

  12/31/2019   12/31/2018 
        
Other provisions 153,141  1,650,141 

       
     

 153,141  1,650,141 

  12/31/2019   12/31/2018 
         
Deferred maintenance -  865,000 
Employee lay-off severance settlements 153,141   785,141 

       
     

 153,141  1,650,141 



 

  2019   2018 
        
Balance at January 1st 865,000  230,000 
    Maintenance work delivered (38,160)   635,000 
    Additions to the provision for deferred maintenance 137,010   - 
    Reclassification to current liabilities (963,850)   - 

       
     

Balance at December 31st -  865,000 

  2019   2018 
         
Balance at January 1st 785,141  855,141 
    Payments in 2018 -   (70,000) 
    Release conforming to requirements of RJ 252 (632,000)   - 

     

Balance at December 31st 153,141  785,141 

  12/31/2019   12/31/2018 
        
Sales tax accrual 341,130  16,424 
Employee payroll, income tax withheld 17,058   28,201 
Employee payroll, social security charges withheld 78,909   50,799 

       

     

 437,097  95,424 



 

  12/31/2019   12/31/2018 
        
Deferred maintenance 963,850  - 
Employee time back compensation 132,847   75,285 
Employee vacation allowance accrual 100,069   97,436 
Credit card balance pending settlement -   1,140 

       
     

 1,196,766  173,861 

 2019  2018 
                  
Conservation fees  3,918,243  3,270,518 
Subsidy Government of Aruba     2,442,200   2,442,200 
Contribution Parke Marino Aruba   750,000  - 
Donations     484,000   116,556 
Other income     106,289   83,699 
Adjustments for sales tax     (241,472)   (16,424) 

            

           

  7,459,260  5,896,549 

 2019  2018 
                  
Wages and salaries   2,691,512   2,777,439 
Payroll taxes and pension contributions     549,488   538,067 
Other personnel expense     735,104   376,982 
                  

                  

  3,976,104   3,692,488 



 

 2019  2018 
                  
 AOV/AWW payroll tax  282,822  276,928 
AZV payroll tax     237,050   248,861 
SVB premiums net of sick-pay compensation   (40,151)  (63,664) 
Pension contribution     69,767   75,942 

            

           

  549,488  538,067 

  2019  2018 
        
Vacation and time-back allowance 240,722  147,512 
Contracted employees 207,746  157,076 
Remuneration Board of Supervisors 153,250  - 
Recruiting costs 35,274  668 
Uniforms 24,917  29,043 
Employee training 16,238   1,520 
Other personnel benefits 56,507   41,163 

       
     

     735,104                      376,982 

  2019  2018 
        
Premises 637,135   1,041,909 
Marketing 57,150   48,908 
Mobility 70,649   97,698 
General and administrative 792,726   65,030 
Special purpose fund 750,000   - 
Land transfer Boca Prins to Government of Aruba 1,515,665   - 

       
     

 3,823,325   1,253,545 

 



 

  2019  2018 
        
Security 154,711   131,438 
Maintenance 195,082   687,533 
Janitorial services 121,348   - 
Supplies 42,848   38,599 
Equipment rental 31,534   49,702 
Insurance 20,428   18,825 
Rent 7,882   18,426 
Outsourced maintenance -   73,399 
Other premises related 36,069   14,387 

       
       

 637,135   1,041,909 

  2019  2018 
        
Promotions 56,037   44,317 
Travel and lodging 1,113   4,591 

       
       

 57,150   48,908 

  2019  2018 
        

Repairs and maintenance 29,253   43,481 
Fuel 24,115   28,200 
Insurance 12,778   16,356 
Other vehicle related expenses 4,503   - 
Leasing costs -   9,661 

       
       

 70,649   97,698 



  2019  2018 
        
Professional fees 431,170   162,663 
Automation 10,019   9,035 
Postage and delivery 233   417 
Prior year adjustments 68,936   (359,533) 
Food & beverage outlet cost 59,654   47,512 
Conservation fee wristbands 45,050   49,988 
Office supplies 53,786   25,057 
Telephone and communication 47,434   41,508 
Bank charges 44,498   36,332 
Other general and administrative 24,562   30,836 
Lease and maintenance office equipment 10,527   6,477 
Research expense 16,659   30,599 
Merchandising -   1,635 
Closing and exchange differences (19,802)   (17,496) 

       
       

 792,726   65,030 










